net tangible book value of our Common Shares was $118,953,116, or approximately $3.27 per Common Share.

After giving effect to the (i) sale by us of 2,000,000 Common Shares in this offering at the initial public offering price of $15.00 per Common
Share, and (ii) receipt by us of the net proceeds of this offering, after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 would have been $141,695,921, or $3.70 per Common Share.
The as adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share immediately after the offering is calculated by dividing the as adjusted net tangible book
value of $141,695,921 by 38,337,967 Common Shares (which is the number of Common Shares outstanding immediately after the completion of this
offering). The difference between the initial public offering price per Common Share and the as adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.43 per Common Share to our existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $11.30 per Common Share to purchasers of Common Shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to purchasers in this offering on a per Common Share basis:

The initial public offering price per Common Share   $15.00

Net tangible book value per Common Share before this offering (as of September 30,
2024)   $3.27

Increase in net tangible book value per Common Share attributable to purchasers in this offering   $0.43
As adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share immediately after this offering   $ 3.70

Dilution in net tangible book value per Common Share to purchasers in this offering   $11.30

The as adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share immediately after this offering is based on the following:

Numerator:

Net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024   $ 118,953,116
Net proceeds to us from this offering(1)   $ 22,742,805

Total as adjusted net tangible book value immediately after this offering   $ 141,695,921
Denominator:

Number of our Common Shares outstanding immediately prior to this offering   36,337,967
Number of our Common Shares being sold by us in this offering(1)   2,000,000

Total Number of Common Shares   38,337,967

(1) Assumes no exercise by the underwriters of (i) their option to purchase additional Common Shares to cover any over-allotments, or (ii) the

Underwriters’ Warrants.

63

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, as of the date of this prospectus, on the as adjusted basis described above, the differences between the number of
Common Shares purchased or to be purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us in cash, and the weighted average price per Common Share that
our existing shareholders and the new purchasers in this offering paid. The calculation below is based on the initial public offering price of $15.00 per
Common Share, before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. As the
following table shows, new investors purchasing Common Shares in this offering will pay a price per Common Share substantially higher than the
weighted average price per Common Share paid by our existing shareholders.

   Common Shares   Total Consideration

   Number   Percent   Amount   Percent

Weighted
Average Price
per Common

Share
Existing shareholders   36,337,967   94.8%  $275,252,709   92.4%  $ 7.57
Purchasers in this offering   2,000,000   5.2%  $ 22,742,805   7.6%  $ 11.38

Total(1)   38,337,967   100.00%  $297,995,514   100.00%  $ 7.77

(1) Excludes (a) up to 300,000 Common Shares issuable upon the exercise in full by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional Common

Shares from us; (b) up to 100,000 Common Shares (115,000 Common Shares if the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase
additional Common Shares in this offering) issuable upon the exercise in full by the underwriters of the Underwriters’ Warrants; (c) up to an
aggregate of 286,875 Common Shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding common share purchase warrants, which are exercisable at an